## RESOLUTION NO. 346

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE REBUILDING, PAVING, AND INSTALLATION OF CURB AND GUTTER SECTIONS, WITH SIDEWALKS, ON NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET, IN FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA, FROM STATE ROAD 200 TO THE SOUTHERLY TERMINUS OF THE JOHN T. FERREIRA BRIDGE.

WHEREAS, NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET is that section of road between State Road 200 and the John T. Ferreira Bridge and is shown on the official map of the City of Fernandina Beach as NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET, and

WHEREAS, NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET serves as a major entrance to Fort Clinch State Park, and

WHEREAS, NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET serves as a major arterial access for many citizens of the City of Fernandina Beach and Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET serves one of the major fishing industries in Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET is in such condition due to heavy utilization that it is in dire need of major maintenance in order to safely and adequately accommodate said heavy flow of traffic, and

WHEREAS, NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET does not now have any method of disposing of storm water accumulation on the right-of-way, and

WHEREAS, NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET is a portion of the State Maintained Secondary System of roads, same being known as S-105A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the County Commission of Nassau County and the Florida State Road Department be requested and urged to take all necessary steps to provide sufficient funds in the 1964-65 budget year for the rebuilding, paving, and installation of curb and gutter sections, with sidewalks on NORTH FOURTEENTH STREET from State Road 200 to the southerly terminus of the John T. Ferreira Bridge.

SECTION 2. That the County Commission of Nassau County and the Florida State Road Department be hereby advised that the City of

Fernandina Beach is willing to lend its untiring efforts in bringing about this request.

SECTION 3. That copies of this Resolution be delivered to the County Commissioners of Nassau County, to the Florida State Road Department, to our State Senator of Nassau County, and to our State Representative of Nassau County, also to members of the press.

SECTION 4. Adopted at Regular Meeting of the City Commission of the City of Fernandina Beach, Florida, on the 22nd. day of January, A.D. 1964.

MAYOR E. J. JOHNSON, JR.

ATTEST:

DAVID M. GATCHEL

City Auditor and Clerk

## CERTIFICATE

I, DAVID M. GATCHEL, City Auditor and Clerk of the City of Fernandina Beach, Florida, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 346 was duly adopted by the City Commission of the City of Fernandina Beach, Florida, on January 22, 1964, and that said Resolution has been compared by me with the original thereof recorded in the official Resolution Book of the Commission of the City of Fernandina Beach, Florida, and that it is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of said original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the said City of Fernandina Beach, Florida, this 24th. day of January, 1964.

(SEAL)

DAVID M. GATCHEL

City Auditor and Clerk